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Proceedings of the Bihar Legislative Assembly a'ssemble'd':
under the provisions ot the Government of India Act, 1835,

. The Assembly met in the Assembly Chawber at Patna on |

[ Wednesday, the bth June, 1944, at 11-30 A.r., the Hon’ble the

.......

+.8peaker, Mr. -Vindhyeshvwari Prasad, Varma, in the Chair,
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< “ % QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS. A S T
BHIFTING OF THE SUBDIVISIONAL HFEADQUARTERS OF BAIMABAL To
. *  SAHIBGANJ.
ﬁs’,.{j)'\;

24, Dr. SACHCHIDANANDA SINMA : Will the Hoo'ble the -
Prime Minister be pleased to state if it is n-fact— . :

(a) that oue of the - subdivisional headquarters in tho Santal*
Pargenas district was lately removed from Rajmohal to Sahibganj ; and it so, when ; .

(b) whether be is awore that the removal of the headquartors to Sabibganj has been the subject-matter of protest, in the pregs, by some leading citizeve of Rajmahal ; '

& (¢) is the Hon'ble the Prime Minister in o position te doclare that ;
the quostion of the transfor of the beadqunrters was duly considered by Government, by ‘the public of Rajmahal boing taken into confidencs ; and if so, by whom, and when ; |

- (d) if no such action wae taken by Government at®that time, doas the Hon'ble tha Prime Miniater propose to got the a committes composad of peraons duly qualified to

not, why not ? . .
The Hon'ble Mr, SRt KRISHNA SINMA : {

e il @) The snswer is
the sflirmative. It was moved on ist January 1945, ;

(b) The answer is in the afirmative, "

question examined by

advise Government; if /!,

L
(c) The decision to transfer the headquartérs to Sabibgan;j 'y aiter & parsonal visit of B E. Sir Thomas+Rutherford to the s ezawine the question.
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. reservation of forosts under the Provincial Act, 1946, is concerned, I have
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Mr. SUKHLAL SINGH : Arising out of vhe answer (b), are Govern- |
ment satisfied with the dual management of the Ramgarh Resorved forest by the proprietor of Ramgarh Estate and also the Govornment of Bibar ? . ;

Tho Hon'ble Pandit BINODANAND JHA : Sir, Government are aware of the drawbacks of the present system under which the forests are ' under the dual control of the Ramgarh Raj Estate and the GQovernment' 1 and they are contemplating - stops under the Provincial Act to have the ‘
forests brought under its juriediction.

Mr. SUKHLAL SINGH : Has an onquiry recently beon made by the Conservator of Forests into the management of the Ramgurh RBeserve
. € i

¥

The Hon'ble Pundit BINODANAND JHA : This question does not arise. If it does arise I require notice. But so far as the question of stated that the matter is receiving the attention of the Government and -
stope necessary for that purpose are being takeu..

Mr. SUKHLAL SINGH : I understand that Govornment are coneidering te take the managemwent of the Ramgarh Roserve Forest under the new Private Forest Act,

The NHon'ble Pandit BINODANAND JHA : Yes.

i

MANAGEMENT OF THE FOBRESTS OWNLD BY (i} GAVAN WARDS ESYATE, |
(i) EUNDA ESTATE, (fii) BATGAWAN OR MADHUBANI ESTATE, ALL IN THE '
DISTRICT OF HAZABIBAGH.

26. Mr. SUKHLAL SINGH : Will the Hon'ble Minister in charge of the Revenue Department be pleased to atate the date or time by which Goveroment propase to take over the management of the forests owned by
(5) Gavan Wards Estate, (i) Kunda Estate, (ii) Satgatvan, or Madhubani Estate, all in the district of Hnzaribagh under the Bihar Private Forest Act under their direct control ? .

The Hon'ble Mir. KRISBHNA BALLABH SAMAY : The matter is .
gtill under correspondence with the Conservator of Forests. The Bihar .
Government's intention is to push through propoesls for taking over private forests for menagemcnt under the Bibar Private Forests Act where o such action is in the public interest.

Mr. SUKHLAL SIHGH : Why the Foiest Department is go alowly ? :

The Mon’hle Pandit BINODANAND JHA : It isw hintter of opinion. S
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» SUKHLAL SINGH :

T want to know the reason why the
Departmont is moving g

o slowly when the Act has long ago been

‘reserved under section 27 of tho Act ond then fresh

These are not simple matters
bout proper notice whon private interests are

8 __._-Hi'._SIIKHiAL SINGH : May I know it the pow Act ie to apply gﬁ:yhe'maembio_n of the Ramgarh Estate Khaleo foreats 1

" The Hon'ble Pandit BINODANAND §HA : Both tho Acts can. not be operated for the

awe forest at the game time and as these forests
;8r0 governed by the old Act Proper steps have to be taken to resorve them and the bring them under operation of tho now Act,

e —— ———

m.lid'mou :OF A MEMBER To REPRESENT THE BIHAR LEGISLATIVE smn‘nm_‘,:on THE ’_BENGAL NAGPUR RAILWAY ADVISORY
.COMMITTER, - :

 TheHowbleMr. Apdup Qaiyum Ansari : Sir, I beg to
. move : .

. That the. Assembly do proceed to olact o member to reprosont the Bihar Logislative Assembly on the Bengal Nogpur Railway Advisory
Committee, s

Mr. Muhammad Apdy| Ghani :
will reroember that effort was made by this House to have sde-quale representation of this provinee on the Ad\-‘isory Committee of the Bengal Nagpug Pailvay. I find that that cffopt. did not succeed to the e

t xtent expected, Bimply the Government
of India gave only one Yepresentative, 1t ig difficult for one re.

presentative to represent both the tradiug interesy as well as the
| travelling public. Two important ite

| be represented.-the Interest of - the Uarelling public and the
1 interest of the trading people, Yo will find that on the Beugal
l 98."2(1 the Q. I Bailwa}r there
House—ane t, represent the
epresont the trading interest.
0ve the Government of Indis

Sir, I think the House

and North; Western Kailway now
are two representatives of thig

lling public and the other to ¢
II:r!;l‘;;e the %overnment will tey to

